The meeting was chaired by Mr Ashwin Naidu, Australian 
Bureau of Meteorology, and Mr Peter Dunda, Regional Officer, Aeronautical Meteorology and 
Environment, ICAO APAC Office, assisted as Secretary.     

1.3 The MET/ATM Seminar (on 28 April 2025) was attended by one hundred and sixty-
two (162) in-person participants (MET/R WG/14 and ATFM/SG/15) and an additional seventy-three 
(73) online participants. Mr Ashwin Naidu, Mr Piyawut Tantimekabut, ATM Expert (Director Level), 
AEROTHAI, Thailand, and Mr Peter Dunda moderated the MET/ATM Seminar.